

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
CASE NO. 20240291**

ACCESS INDEPENDENT HEALTH SERVICES, INC., d/b/a Red River Women’s Clinic;
KATHRYN L. EGGLESTON on behalf of herself and her patients; ANA TOBIASZ, on behalf
of herself and her patients; ERICA HOFLAND, on behalf of herself and her patients; and
COLLETTE LESSARD, on behalf of herself and her patients,

Plaintiff–Appellees,

vs.

DREW H. WRIGLEY, in his official capacity as Attorney general for the State of North
Dakota,

Defendant–Appellant,

and

KIMBERLEE JO HEGVIK, in her official capacity as the State’s Attorney for Cass County;
JULIE LAWYER, in her official capacity as the State’s Attorney for Burleigh County;
AMANDA ENGLESTAD, in her official capacity as the State’s Attorney for Stark County;
and HALEY WAMSTAD, in her official capacity as the State’s Attorney for Grand Forks
County,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS
AND GYNECOLOGISTS, SOCIETY FOR MATERNAL-FETAL MEDICINE, AND
SOCIETY OF FAMILY PLANNING**

**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF–APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE OF JUDGMENT BELOW**

Kylie Oversen
SCHNEIDER LAW FIRM
815 3rd Avenue South
Fargo, ND 58103
kylie@schneiderlawfirm.com
Tel: (701) 235-4481

Carrie Flaxman* (DC Bar No. 458681)
Alethea Anne Swift* (DC Bar No. 1644929)
DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, D.C. 20043
Tel: (202) 448-9090
cflaxman@democracyforward.org
aswift@democracyforward.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Molly A. Meegan* (D.C. Bar No. 443178)
**AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS
AND GYNECOLOGISTS**
409 12th Street SW
Washington, DC 20024
Tel: (202) 863-2581
mmeegan@acog.org

*Counsel for the American College
of Obstetricians and Gynecologists*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND IDENTITY	¶ 1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND SUPPORT	¶ 4
SUMMARY	¶ 5
ARGUMENT	¶ 7
I. S.B. 2150 Forces Clinicians to Make an Impossible Choice Between Upholding Their Ethical Obligations and Following the Law	¶ 7
II. The Ban and Its Exceptions Force Clinicians to Determine Whether to Provide Abortion Care Based on Indiscernible, Unworkable Standards That Deter Clinicians From Providing Necessary Medical Care, Discourage Future Clinicians From Studying and Training in North Dakota, and Disproportionately Affect Vulnerable Populations	¶ 14
III. The Amended Abortion Ban Also Prevents Clinicians from Providing Necessary Care By Banning Abortions Even When Psychological or Emotional	¶ 25
CONCLUSION	¶ 28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	¶ 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

- Moyle v. United States*, 603 U.S. 324 (2024) ¶ 25
- United States v. Idaho*, 623 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (D. Idaho 2022) ¶ 16

Statutes

- N.D. Cent. Code §12.1-20-03 ¶ 18
- S.B. 2150 ¶¶ 6, 15, 18

Other Authorities

- ACOG, *ACOG Code of Professional Ethics* (Dec. 2018), ¶¶ 8, 10
<https://tinyurl.com/2h37zjkh>
- ACOG, Prac. Bull. No. 200, *Early Pregnancy Loss* (Nov. 2018), ¶ 16
<https://tinyurl.com/34kesvyn>
- ACOG, Prac. Bull. No. 217, *Prelabor Rupture of Membranes* (Mar. 2020), ¶ 16
<https://tinyurl.com/2wmk3s63>
- ACOG, Prac. Bull. No. 222, *Gestational Hypertension and Preeclampsia* ¶ 16
(June 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/3wpcduww>
- ACOG, Prac. Bull. 231, *Multifetal Gestations Twins Triplet and Higher-Order Multifetal Pregnancies* (June 2021), ¶ 27
<https://tinyurl.com/3273769c>
- ACOG, Comm. Op. No. 390, *Ethical Decision Making in Obstetrics and Gynecology* (Dec. 2007, reaff'd 2019), ¶ 10
<https://tinyurl.com/4x38bysr>
- ACOG, Comm. Op. No. 819, *Informed Consent and Shared Decision Making in Obstetrics and Gynecology*, 137 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* e34 (2021), ¶ 12
<https://tinyurl.com/4cm5nhwp>

- Am. Med. Ass'n, Op. 1.1.1, *Patient-Physician Relationships*, ¶ 8
<https://tinyurl.com/y5mf23yv>
- Anjali Nambiar et al., *Maternal Morbidity and Fetal Outcomes Among Pregnant Women at 22 Weeks' Gestation or Less with Complications in 2 Texas Hospitals After Legislation on Abortion*, 227 *Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology* 648 (2022), <https://tinyurl.com/bdc3uyj6> ¶¶ 20, 21
- Anuli Njoku et al., *Listen to the Whispers Before They Become Screams: Addressing Black Maternal Morbidity and Mortality in the United States*, 11 *Healthcare* 1 (2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2un97szd> ¶ 24
- Ariana M. Traub et al., *How Dobbs May Influence the Geographic Distribution of Medical Trainees in the United States*, *Health Educ. Behav.* (2024) ¶ 22
- Brittni Frederiksen et al., *A National Survey of OBGYNs' Experiences After Dobbs*, KFF (June 21, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/keaj9mj3> ¶ 19
- David Molmen et al., *Fifth Biennial Report: Health Issues for the State of North Dakota*, *Univ. N.D. Sch. Med. & Health Scis.* (2019), <https://tinyurl.com/2fw8bff5> ¶ 22
- Katherin L. Wisner & Paul S. Appelbaum, *Abortion Restrictions and Mental Health*, 80 *JAMA Psychiatry* 285 (2023) ¶ 26
- Kendal Orgera & Atul Grover, *States With Abortion Bans See Continued Decrease in U.S. MD Senior Residency Applicants*, AAMC (May 9, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/3czhkfwk> ¶ 22
- Lucas Fontenot et al., *Where You Live Matters: Maternity Care in North* ¶¶ 17, 24

Dakota, March of Dimes (2023), <https://tinyurl.com/ycywud7e>.

Lyndsey S. Benson et al., *Early Pregnancy Loss in the Emergency* ¶ 23

Department, 2006–2016, 2 J. Am. Coll. Emergency Physicians e12549

(2021), <https://tinyurl.com/35nsjsjr>

Nicole T. Christian & Virginia Borges, *What Dobbs Means for Patients with* ¶ 16

Breast Cancer, 387 New Eng. J. Med. 766 (2022),

<https://tinyurl.com/y7nd86nt>

Nina V. Kraguljac et al., *Post-Roe v. Wade Psychiatry: Legal, Clinical, and* ¶¶ 25, 26

Ethical Challenges in Psychiatry Under Abortion Bans, Lancet

Psychiatry (May 22, 2024)
